
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

FACTORS CONTRIBUTING TO MOTORCYCLE FATAL 

ACCIDENTS IN SELANGOR 

NUR ALYA BINTI MUSTAFA @ZAINAL ABIDIN 

NURSY AHIRAH BINTI MUHAMAD FAUZIN 

NURULNADIA BINTI JAMALUDIN 

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements 
for the Degree of 

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) STATISTICS 

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES 



ABSTRACT 

Over the past century, there has been a dramatic increase in the number of motorcycle 
fatal crashes in Malaysia. However, the number of accidents involving motorcycle in 
Malaysia shows the second highest number of crashes compared to others type of 
vehicle. Statistic of PDRM shows that at least 15% of total motorcycle fatalities in the 
Malaysia occurred in Selangor which is the most developed state after the capital city 
of Kuala Lumpur. The objectives of this study are to identify the characteristics of the 
motorcycle accidents and to determine the factors that contribute to the motorcycle fatal 
crashes. In order to achieve these objectives, 700 cases have been selected for this study 
and being analysed by using Logistic Regression. The number of fatal accident 

percentage among men is higher than female. Meanwhile, the number of victims in 
motorcycle accidents were mostly Malaysian compared to foreigner. In term of area, 
motorcycle accidents are more likely occurred in urban area instead of rural area. The 
highest percentage of calendar effect is during weekdays and always happened during 
the day compared at night. The variables that significant for this study were area 
occurred, age and time of day. Among these significant variables, the area has become 
the most influenced factor of motorcycle fatalities. Thus, the government and young 
people play huge role by taking an initiative in order to reduce the number of motorcycle 
fatalities accident. 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

IN THE NAME OF ALLAH, THE MOST GRACIOUS, THE MOST MERCIFUL 

Firstly, we are grateful to Allah S.W.T for giving us an opportunity and strength to 
finally complete this project successfully. 

We would like to express our deepest appreciation to our Research Methodology's 
lecturer, Madam Nora Binti Basir for the endless guidance and support in different 
matters regarding to this subject. We are very grateful for having her as our lecturer 
since she has been very helpful in every aspect in order to make sure we are in the right 
track for this project. 

We would also like to express our gratitude to our supervisor, Madam Isnewati Binti 
Ab Malek for accepting and letting us to cooperate with her for this project. We thank 
her so much for being so understanding and believe in us. She has been very good and 

kind, showing us her interest and gives a lot of supportive regarding the research. 

Also, we would like to thank to our beloved parents who always be a good listener when 
it comes to any obstacles we need to face. We are very blast for having such a supportive 
parent who always give advises and help us direct or indirectly throughout this project. 

Last but not least, to our friends who always there when we need help regarding to this 
project. Thank you for all your ideas and endless help from the beginning until the end 
of this project. We were very grateful for having a wonderful classmate like all of you. 

NUR ALYA BINTI MUSTAFA@ ZAIN AL ABIDIN 

NURSYAHIRAH BINTI MOHAMAD FAUZIN 

NURULNADIA BINTI JAMALUDIN 

ii 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

PAGE 

ABSTRACT 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF TABLES 

ll 

ll1 

V 

LIST OF FIGURES 

CHAPTER 1: 

CHAPTER 2: 

CHAPTER 3: 

VI 

INTRODUCTION 

1.1 

1.2 
1.3 
1.4 

1.5 
1.6 
1.7 

Background of Study 

Problem Statement 
Research Objectives 
Research Questions 

Research Hypotheses 
Scope and Limitations of Study 
Significance of Study 

l 

3 
4 
4 

4 

5 
5 

LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Introduction 6 

2.2 The Logistic Regression Model 6 
2.3 Factors Contributing to Motorcycle Fatal Accident 7 

2.3.1 Gender 8 

2.3.2 Age 8 

2.3.3 Nationality 9 
2.3.4 Area Occurred 9 

2.3.5 Calendar Effect IO 

2.3.6 Time of Day 11 

METHODOLOGY 

3.1 
3.2 
3.3 

3.4 

Introduction 
Sources of Data 
Theoretical Framework 

Data Analysis 
3.4. l Descriptive Analysis 

3.4.2 Logistic Regression Analysis 

iii 

12 
12 
12 

13 
13 

14 



CHAPTER 4: 

CHAPTERS: 

REFERENCES 

APPENDICES 

3.4.2.1 Assumption of Logistic Regression 17 

3.4.2.2 Wald Test 17 

3.4.2.3 Odds Ratio 18 
3.4.2.4 Confusion Matrix 19 
3.4.2.5 Omnibus Test of Model Coefficients 20 

3.4.2.6 Hosmer-Lemeshow Test 20 
3.4.3 Summary of Data Analysis 21 

RESULTS AND ANALYSIS 

4.1 Introduction 22 
4.2 Demographic Characteristics of the Respondents 22 

4.2.1 Gender 23 

4.2.2 Nationality 24 
4.2.3 Area Occurred 25 
4.2.4 Calendar Effect 26 

4.2.5 Time of Day 27 
4.3 Factors That Contribute to Motorcycle Fatal Accidents 

in Selangor 28 

4.3.1 Wald Test 28 
4.3.2 Odds Ratio 30 
4.3.3 Confusion Matrix 31 

4.3.4 Omnibus Test of Model Coefficients 32 
4.3.5 Hosmer-Lemeshow Test 32 

4.4 Summary of Descriptive Analysis and Logistic 

Regression Analysis 33 

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

5.1 

5.2 

Conclusion 

Recommendation 

iv 

34 

36 

38 

42 


