UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

FACTORS CONTRIBUTING TO MOTORCYCLE FATAL ACCIDENTS IN SELANGOR

NUR ALYA BINTI MUSTAFA @ ZAINAL ABIDIN NURSYAHIRAH BINTI MUHAMAD FAUZIN NURULNADIA BINTI JAMALUDIN

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) STATISTICS

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

JANUARY 2019

ABSTRACT

Over the past century, there has been a dramatic increase in the number of motorcycle fatal crashes in Malaysia. However, the number of accidents involving motorcycle in Malaysia shows the second highest number of crashes compared to others type of vehicle. Statistic of PDRM shows that at least 15% of total motorcycle fatalities in the Malaysia occurred in Selangor which is the most developed state after the capital city of Kuala Lumpur. The objectives of this study are to identify the characteristics of the motorcycle accidents and to determine the factors that contribute to the motorcycle fatal crashes. In order to achieve these objectives, 700 cases have been selected for this study and being analysed by using Logistic Regression. The number of fatal accident percentage among men is higher than female. Meanwhile, the number of victims in motorcycle accidents were mostly Malaysian compared to foreigner. In term of area, motorcycle accidents are more likely occurred in urban area instead of rural area. The highest percentage of calendar effect is during weekdays and always happened during the day compared at night. The variables that significant for this study were area occurred, age and time of day. Among these significant variables, the area has become the most influenced factor of motorcycle fatalities. Thus, the government and young people play huge role by taking an initiative in order to reduce the number of motorcycle fatalities accident.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

IN THE NAME OF ALLAH, THE MOST GRACIOUS, THE MOST MERCIFUL

Firstly, we are grateful to Allah S.W.T for giving us an opportunity and strength to finally complete this project successfully.

We would like to express our deepest appreciation to our Research Methodology's lecturer, Madam Nora Binti Basir for the endless guidance and support in different matters regarding to this subject. We are very grateful for having her as our lecturer since she has been very helpful in every aspect in order to make sure we are in the right track for this project.

We would also like to express our gratitude to our supervisor, Madam Isnewati Binti Ab Malek for accepting and letting us to cooperate with her for this project. We thank her so much for being so understanding and believe in us. She has been very good and kind, showing us her interest and gives a lot of supportive regarding the research.

Also, we would like to thank to our beloved parents who always be a good listener when it comes to any obstacles we need to face. We are very blast for having such a supportive parent who always give advises and help us direct or indirectly throughout this project.

Last but not least, to our friends who always there when we need help regarding to this project. Thank you for all your ideas and endless help from the beginning until the end of this project. We were very grateful for having a wonderful classmate like all of you.

NUR ALYA BINTI MUSTAFA @ ZAINAL ABIDIN NURSYAHIRAH BINTI MUHAMAD FAUZIN NURULNADIA BINTI JAMALUDIN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		P	PAGE
ABSTRACT			i
ACKNOWLEDGEN	MENT		ii
TABLE OF CONTE	ENTS		iii
LIST OF TABLES			V
LIST OF FIGURES			vi
CHAPTER 1:	INTR	ODUCTION	
	1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.6 1.7	Background of Study Problem Statement Research Objectives Research Questions Research Hypotheses Scope and Limitations of Study Significance of Study	1 3 4 4 4 5 5
CHAPTER 2:	LITE	RATURE REVIEW	
	2.1 2.2 2.3	Introduction The Logistic Regression Model Factors Contributing to Motorcycle Fatal Accident 2.3.1 Gender 2.3.2 Age 2.3.3 Nationality 2.3.4 Area Occurred 2.3.5 Calendar Effect 2.3.6 Time of Day	6 6 7 8 8 9 9 10
CHAPTER 3:	METHODOLOGY		
	3.1 3.2 3.3 3.4	Introduction Sources of Data Theoretical Framework Data Analysis 3.4.1 Descriptive Analysis 3.4.2 Logistic Regression Analysis	12 12 12 13 13

		3.4.2.1 Assumption of Logistic Regression 3.4.2.2 Wald Test 3.4.2.3 Odds Ratio 3.4.2.4 Confusion Matrix 3.4.2.5 Omnibus Test of Model Coefficient 3.4.2.6 Hosmer-Lemeshow Test 3.4.3 Summary of Data Analysis	17 18 19
CHAPTER 4:	RES	ULTS AND ANALYSIS	
	4.1	Introduction	22
	4.2	Demographic Characteristics of the Respondents	22
		4.2.1 Gender	23
		4.2.2 Nationality	24
		4.2.3 Area Occurred	25
		4.2.4 Calendar Effect	26
		4.2.5 Time of Day	27
	4.3	Factors That Contribute to Motorcycle Fatal Accide	
		in Selangor	28
		4.3.1 Wald Test	28
		4.3.2 Odds Ratio	30
		4.3.3 Confusion Matrix	31
		4.3.4 Omnibus Test of Model Coefficients	32
	7.4	4.3.5 Hosmer-Lemeshow Test	32
	4.4	Summary of Descriptive Analysis and Logistic	2.2
		Regression Analysis	33
CHAPTER 5:	CON	ICLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
	5.1	Conclusion	34
	5.2	Recommendation	36
REFERENCES			38
ADDENDICES			42